COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC ALLEGED FAILURE OF CLARK)	CASE NO.
ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. TO COMPLY)	2023-00005
WITH KRS 278.160(2))	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes now Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc., ("Clark Energy"), by and through counsel, and respectfully requests the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") grant an extension of time, until thirty days after the Commission's Order on Clark Energy's Motion for Rehearing, Reconsideration and Clarification ("Motion for Rehearing"), to perform items contained in the Commission's August 2, 2023 Order. Specifically, Clark Energy requests an extension for notifying the members contained in the Appendix A of the Commission's Order regarding the refund or credit, and for refunding or crediting their accounts. In addition, Clark Energy and its CEO also request an extension for Clark Energy and its CEO to show cause why they should not be subject to penalties for alleged violations. In support of this motion, Clark Energy and its CEO state as follows:

1. On August 22, 2023 Clark Energy filed a Motion for Rehearing on the Commission's August 2, 2023 Order. In that Motion for Rehearing Clark Energy requested rehearing on the requirement to issue any refunds or credits and in the alternative to grant rehearing on two of the members to whom Clark Energy had already transferred the debt back to the original account that had incurred the debt. In addition, Clark Energy requested rehearing on issuing

refunds to any of the members and to be allowed to only issue credits to these members due to the possibility of LIHEAP funds being used to pay for the transferred debt.

- 2. Clark Energy and its CEO also requested reconsideration on the Commission's decision for Clark Energy and its CEO to show cause for alleged violations of KRS 278.160(2).
- 3. Clark Energy is requesting an extension of time for Clark Energy to notify the members of the refunds and/or credits and for issuing the refunds and/or credits until such time as the Commission as issued a ruling on the Motion for Rehearing.
- 4. Clark Energy and its CEO are also requesting an extension of time to file a response to the show cause allegations until such time as the Commission rules on the Motion for Rehearing.
- 5. Clark Energy and its CEO believe that the filing of the Motion for Rehearing tolls the time to respond and to perform the items required by the Commission in its August 2, 2023 Order. However, out of an abundance of caution, Clark Energy and its CEO are filing this Motion for an Extension.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Clark Energy and its CEO respectfully request that the Commission grant an extension to perform the items the Commission ordered in its August 2, 2023 Order, discussed above, until thirty days after the Commission issues an Order on Clark Energy's Motion for Rehearing.

Dated this 28th day of August, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202

Lexington, Kentucky 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com

Counsel for Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that foregoing was submitted electronically to the Commission on August 28, 2023 and that there are no parties that have been excused from electronic filing. Pursuant to prior Commission orders, no paper copies of this filing will be submitted.

Counsel for Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.